

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE No.: CONTEMPT CASE No.4709 OF 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

S. No	DATE	ORDER	
15.	26.02.2026	<u>RC, J</u> Respondent Nos.1 and 4 appeared through virtual mode. Perusal of record shows that despite Form-1 notice sent to respondent No.2, who is working as Assistant Director, Welfare of Differently Abled, Anakapalli District on deputation, the office endorsement reveals that it was returned unserved with an endorsement 'Addressee left' When the postal cover of Form-1 notice clearly reveals the office particulars of respondent No.2, it was returned as 'Addressee left, hence returned to sender'. This Shows that respondent No.2 is willfully avoiding receipt of notice. Hence, Registry is directed to issue Form-1 notice to respondent No.2 through concerned police. Post on 01.04.2026. RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J MP	